Investments 720,956 - - 125,455 410,654 - - 197,823
Bank balances,
 deposits & cash 567,102 408,536 34 210,797 490,693 613 37 121,781
  1,341,948 472,836 223 340,654 941,556 1,372 312,279 457,385

Financial Liabilities
Creditors 111,854 603 13,903 8,189 40,885 1,105 19,538 11,381
Term loans 2,610,015 - - 130,674 1,787,903  - -  148,939
Lease liabilities - 322 - 1,729 - 157 -   -
  2,721,869 925 13,903 140,592 1,828,788 1,262 19,538 160,320

 2021 2020

  USD RMB Others USD RMB Others
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Company
Financial Assets
Debtors 1,071 58 - 1,274 71 -
Bank balances, deposits & cash 411,516 - 193,760 - 163 6
  412,587 58 193,760 1,274 234 6

Financial Liabilities
Creditors 6,053 122 107 4,454 163 75
Term loans 2,610,015 - 130,674 1,784,895 - 97,662
Lease liabilities - 322 - - 157 -
  2,616,068 444 130,781 1,789,349 320 97,737

FINANCIAL REPORT

192

Keppel Corporation Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35.   Financial risk management (continued)

 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk
 If the relevant foreign currency change against SGD by 5% (2020: 5%) with all other variables held constant, the effects will

be as follows:

 Profit before tax Equity
   2021 2020 2021 2020
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
USD against SGD
 - Strengthened (77,487) (72,729) 8,315 8,161
 - Weakened 77,487 72,729 (8,315) (8,161)
RMB against SGD
 - Strengthened 23,596 6 - -
 - Weakened (23,596) (6) - -
BRL against SGD
 - Strengthened (568) 12,149 - -
 - Weakened 568 (12,149) - -

Company
USD against SGD
 - Strengthened (89,827) (89,604) - -
 - Weakened 89,827 89,604 - -
RMB against SGD
 - Strengthened (19) (4) - -
 - Weakened 19 4 - -

(iii) Interest rate risk
 The Group is exposed to interest rate risk for changes in interest rates primarily for debt obligations, placements in the

money market and investments in bonds. The Group policy is to maintain a mix of fixed and variable rate debt instruments
with varying maturities. Where necessary, the Group uses derivative financial instruments to hedge interest rate risks.

 The Group enters into interest rate swap agreements to hedge the interest rate risk exposure arising from its Singapore
dollar and US dollar variable rate term loans (Note 23). As at the end of the financial year, the Group has interest rate swap